numeric) 
scales respondents use to answer 37 questions 
about eight safety climate leading indicators.  
Construction industry subject matter experts were 
heavily involved in identifying the 8 indicators and 
writing the descriptor text for the scales.  Nine-
hundred and eighty-five (985) construction industry 
stakeholders completed the online S-CAT and 
provided their most recent recordable incident 
rate (RIR). The RIR was used to assess the degree 
to which the S-CAT results were associated with 
safety outcomes.